HOUSE BILL 16-1158

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Lee, Arndt, Carver, Court, Fields, Hamner, Lontine, Melton, Pabon, Pettersen, Primavera, Rosenthal, Young, Hullinghorst, Becker K.; also SENATOR(S) Holbert, Heath.

CONCERNING CONTINUATION UNDER THE SUNSET LAW OF THE IDENTITY THEFT AND FINANCIAL FRAUD BOARD.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-33.5-1708, amend (1) as follows:

24-33.5-1708. Repeal of part. (1) This part 17 is repealed, effective September 1, 2016 2025.

SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-34-104, repeal (47.5) (c); and add (56) (d) as follows:

24-34-104. General assembly review of regulatory agencies and functions for termination, continuation, or reestablishment. (47.5) The following agencies, functions, or both, shall terminate on September 1, 2016:

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

(c) The identity theft and financial fraud board and the Colorado fraud investigators unit created in part 17 of article 33.5 of this title;

(56) The following agencies, functions, or both, terminate on September 1, 2025:

(d) THE IDENTITY THEFT AND FINANCIAL FRAUD BOARD CREATED IN PART 17 OF ARTICLE 33.5 OF THIS TITLE.

**SECTION 3.** Act subject to petition - effective date applicability. (1) This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 10, 2016, if adjournment sine die is on May 11, 2016); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless approved by the people at the general election to be held in November 2016 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor. (2) This act applies to conduct occurring on or after the applicable effective date of this act.

Dickey Lee Hullinghorst SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Bill L. Cadman PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Marilin Eddins

Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Effie Ameen

SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

APPROVE

John W. Hickenlooper GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO